FALCON HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Bird’s Word

A ROSEVILLE AREA SCHOOL

Special Announcement

Dear Falcon Families,

In response to some recent concerns surrounding construction and asbestos
abatement projects, | wanted to share some important updates and information
with all of you.

The extensive remodeling of Falcon Heights, which includes new HVAC
systems, lighting, flooring, and cabinetry, will occur over the next two summers.
Due to the availability of labor and cost, we are completing our asbestos
abatement work during breaks during the school year in order to take
advantage of the summer time to complete the construction work.

We had a chance to connect with Roseville Area Schools’ Buildings & Grounds
leaders as well as the asbestos abatement consultant who works with the
school district. Asbestos abatement is HIGHLY regulated by the Minnesota
Department of Health. Since 1993, the district has been working with Jim
Lindahl, an asbestos abatement expert, from the Institute of Environment
Assessment to manage any abatement projects within Roseville Area Schools.

According to Lindahl, schools have a higher standard for asbestos safety than
other buildings. When abating, workers set up fans with HEPA filters. They
inspect the space when the work is done, clean up, recirculate air to agitate any
fibers left, then take air samples to make sure it passes. Once an abated space
passes the test, workers tear down their work space and move furniture back
in. Atthat point, based on the rigorous cleaning processes and the testing
procedures, the chance of there being asbestos dustis 0%.

If classroom and building spaces have dust, it's not asbestos dust but rather
normal construction dust. We understand that our staff should not be returning
to spaces requiring extensive cleaning of dust, even if it's safe. To combat
residual construction dust, construction crews are going to ramp up their
procedures to remove dust prior to moving furniture back in. District custodial
staff will also help clean up.

We appreciate your concerns and are comfortable with the additional
processes that will be putin place. We also appreciate that the district
continues to work with an expert in the field of asbestos abatement who
oversees the abatement process in Falcon Heights and will continue to test to
ensure the air quality of our school spaces.

Sincerely,

Beth Behnke
Principal
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Do you need help with school paperwork or communicating with school staff?
Contact one of our cultural liaisons.

Spanish: Si necesita ayuda con los formularios escolares, o tiene alguna pregunta sobre la educacion de su hijo(a) por favor

llame a:
Liz Gallegos (Aypétu Tééa, BH, CP, EDG, EDW, FH) 651-703-4753 elizabeth.gallegos@isd623.0rg
Cecilia Martino (RAMS, RAHS, FAHS) 651-235-3426 ceciliamartino@isd623.org
Brando Rojas-Acevedo (EC, ECSE, HAR, PCS, RAHS) 651-233-9126 brando.rojas-acevedo@isd623.org
Veronica Martinez (LC) 651-724-6492 veronicamartinez@isd623.org
Hmong: Yog nej xav tau kev pab txog cov ntaub ntawv tuaj ntawm tsev kawm los xav txuas lus nrog cov neeg ua haujlwm thov
hu:
Maider Lee (Agpétu Téca, RAHS, RAMS) 651-210-7821 maider.lee@isd623.org

Karen: $¢boSHosiorenmpan:g:ash8rodi8r,gomeiosidioncdianadionizaf pronbgamdeléooiqradiognond

Mu Hser (EDG) 651-242-4081 mu.hser@isd623.org
Hsar Htoo (CP, RAHS, RAMS) 651-332-6929 hsar.htoo@isd623.org
Mya Phyu (ECSE, BH, EDG, FH, HAR, LC, PCS, FAHS) 651-307-4475 mya.phyu@isd623.0rg

Somali: Hadii aad u bahantahay in laga caawiyo buxinta waraqgaha iskuulka iyo xiriirka mamulka fadlan lasoo xiriix
Kowthar Ismail (Agpétu Téc¢a, PCS, RAHS, RAMS,) 651-322-0468 kowthar.ismail@isd623.org

Bhutanese: df2 TUTSaTs RACIad] BRAGES] AN Hed oo, a1 qUIe®] Sl RISTH! SRAT $- THEE 8 4,

FHEr el

Indira Kharel (CP, RAHS, RAMS) 651-307-7471 indirakharel@isd623.org

African American:
Anthony Anderson (RAHS) 651-503-9319 anthony.anderson@isd623.org
James Hoskins (EDG) 651-726-4215 james.hoskins@isd623.org
Faustina Mullen (CP, HAR, RAMS) 651-239-2826 faustinamullen@isd623.org

American Indian:

Gabriella Carroll - Program Coordinator 651-359-0572 gabriella.carroll@isd623.org
Savannah Carroll-Rojas - Liaison (BH, CP, EDG, HAR, PCS, RAHS) 651-332-6513 savannah.carroll-rojas@isd623.org

Subscribe to our email list.
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